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The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
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36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee Rup VIC 3981 

The application is for a permit to:  Buildings and Works (Construction of Three (3) Dwellings and 
Three (3) Rainwater Tanks) 

A permit is required under the following clauses of the planning scheme: 

32.09-7 Construct two or more dwellings on a lot. 
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the application.  
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1 Introduction 

Arbkey has been engaged by JDesign Group to provide an Arboricultural Impact Assessment for trees 

likely to be affected by a proposed development at 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee Rup. Arboricultural Impact 

Assessments are a procedure for determining the viability of trees at the design and review stage of a 

project.  For the report arbkey has: 

• Identified and assessed the trees, providing their location, species, dimensions, useful life 

expectancy and health and structural condition. 

• Allocated each tree an arboricultural value, indicating its merit for retention throughout nearby 

disturbance. 

• Calculated the size of the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in accordance with Australian Standard 

4970, Protection of Trees on Development Sites. 

• Calculated and provided comment regarding the impact of the proposed development to the 

trees TPZs and assessed the suitability for retention of all trees against the current development 

plans. 

• Provided recommendations to protect any trees through the proposed developments. 
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2 Site Details 

The subject site is an approximately quatre-acre property featuring a dwelling, shed, and surrounding 

mostly grassed yards (Figure 1). Small, often self-set, trees are scattered across the site but are not a 

significant feature of the site or its surrounds. 

 

Figure 1: Subject site 

2.1 Development Proposal 

Demolition of the existing buildings and installation of three (3) units is proposed. 

2.2 Planning and Policy Context 

The subject site is located within Neighbourhood Residential Zone - Schedule 1 of the Cardinia Planning 

Scheme (DEECA 2025). Tree protection related planning overlays or local law are not applied to the site. 

Due to their ownership, any trees within adjacent third-party owned property must remain viable 

throughout works at the subject site unless under agreement with the tree’s respective owner. 

Modification of trees in adjacent property may also be subject to permit approval. 

2.3 Site Map 

A site map detailing existing conditions and tree locations has been provided in Appendix 1: Site Map  
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3 Methodology 

On the 1 April 2025, Lachlan Scott undertook inspection of trees greater than 3m in height located at, or 

with tree protection zones (AS4970 2009) likely to intersect the property at, 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee 

Rup. The following information was collected for the trees: 

• Tree Species 

• Tree Location 

• Height (m) 

• Crown Spread (m) 

• Diameter at Breast Height (DBH) at 1.4m (cm) 

• Diameter at Base (DAB) at just above the root flare (cm) 

• Health 

• Structure 

• Significance 

• Photographs of tree 

Only a ground based visual inspection was undertaken of all trees according to the principles of Visual 

Tree Assessment and tree hazard assessment described in Harris, Clark and Matheny (1999) and Mattheck 

and Breloer (1994). 

Tree location has been derived using a feature survey provided by the client or if not present aligned 

using an RTK corrected GNSS receiver. 

Height was measured on site using an impulse laser accurate to +/- 30cm. Crown spread values or 

drawings are indicative of crown size only, not shape or form. 

A diameter tape was used to measure DBH. To prevent trespass, DBH has been estimated on adjacent 

sites. 

Health, Structure and Significance are qualitative values derived from visual indicators and the authors 

experience and qualifications.  

Encroachment of TPZs by the development has been calculated using GIS software. 

Full data collection definitions are available in Appendix 6: Data Definitions. 

 

 

 

 

3.1 Documents Reviewed 
Table 1: Documents reviewed to assist in the compilation of this report 

Document Name DWG/Document # Author Document Description 
Date 

compiled/drawn 

Gardner St TP_A TP_A JDesign Group Site Plans May 2025 
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4 Observations 

4.1 Tree Details 

Nine (9) trees were assessed, seven (7) on the site itself and two (2) within adjacent third-party managed 

property (Table 2). Full details of the assessed trees have been provided in Appendix 2: Tree Details. 

Table 2: Count of assessed species and their respective species origin 

Genus Species Common Name Species Origin Count of Trees Tree IDs 

Prunus cerasifera Cherry Plum Exotic 3 3, 5, 9 

Prunus persica Peach/Nectarine Exotic 2 1, 8 

Eriobotrya japonica Loquat Exotic 1 6 

Juglans regia Walnut Exotic 1 4 

Opuntia ficus-indica Indian Fig Exotic 1 2 

Punica granatum Pomegranate Exotic 1 7 

5 Discussion 

5.1 Arboricultural Value 

All the assessed trees have been attributed an arboricultural value (Table 3). Arboricultural value is a 

calculated rating indicating the arboricultural merit of the tree for retention through any nearby 

disturbance. It is a qualitative combination of the trees ULE and significance values. Trees of higher 

arboricultural value should be prioritised for retention through works that may impact trees. Conversely, 

trees of low or no arboricultural value can often be removed to facilitate a development with little or no 

effect on wider landscape value. 

Trees attributed an arboricultural value of ‘Third Party Ownership’ are located on adjacent land to the 

assessment. It is assumed that the owner of the tree attributes it a ‘High’ arboricultural value and 

requires its retention in the landscape. 

Table 3: Overview of arboricultural value 

Arboricultural Value Count Tree IDs 

Low 6 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9 

None 1 4 

Third Party Ownership 2 3, 5 

 

5.2 Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) and Structural Root Zone (SRZ) 

AS4970 (2009) specifies areas drawn radially from each tree’s stem which indicate the area required for 

its stability (SRZ) and viability (TPZ) throughout nearby disturbance such as development.  Further 

information on TPZs and SRZs has provided in Appendix 7: Tree Protection Zones and Encroachment 

5.2.1 TPZ and SRZ details 

TPZ and SRZ details for all trees has been supplied in Appendix 3: TPZ and SRZ Details. 
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5.3 Arboricultural Impact, TPZ Encroachment and Viability 

5.3.1 Tree removal 

All seven (7) trees on the site itself are proposed for removal under the current development plans (Table 

4). Permit approval is not required for the removal of these trees. 

Table 4: Trees proposed for removal, arboricultural value, and permit requirements. 

Tree ID Genus Species Common Name Arboricultural Value Height (m) Total DBH (cm) DAB (cm) 

1 Prunus persica Peach/Nectarine Low 4 10.82 14 

2 Opuntia ficus-indica Indian Fig Low 3 20 25 

4 Juglans regia Walnut None 3 13.49 15 

6 Eriobotrya japonica Loquat Low 5 22.8 25 

7 Punica granatum Pomegranate Low 4 25.04 25 

8 Prunus persica Peach/Nectarine Low 3 10 13 

9 Prunus cerasifera Cherry Plum Low 5 31 39 

 

5.3.2 Impact of design on trees to be retained 

To assess the viability of the trees proposed for retention throughout the design’s implementation, their 

TPZ and SRZ has been calculated and mapped as per AS4970 (2009). Where a development’s footprint 

overlaps a TPZ it is termed ‘encroachment’ within AS4970 (2009).  

One (1) tree has a TPZ encroached by the proposed development’s footprint (Table 5).  

Tree 5 has a TPZ encroached by more than 10% of its respective area by the proposal. Where 

encroachment of the standard TPZ exceeds 10% of a TPZ it is termed ‘Major Encroachment’.  Major 

encroachment and corresponding variations to a TPZ can be considered acceptable providing the 

following conditions are met: 

• The project arborist demonstrates the tree will remain viable through the encroachment. 

• The lost area is compensated elsewhere while still being contiguous with the TPZ. 

Table 5: Trees to be retained with TPZ encroached by development footprint (AS4970 2009) 

Tree 

ID 
Genus Species 

Common 

Name 

Arboricultural 

Value 

TPZ Encroachment 

(%) 

SRZ 

Encroachment? 

Encroachment 

Classification 

5 
Prunus 

cerasifera 
Cherry Plum 

Third Party 

Ownership 
45.3 Yes Major 

 

The remaining tree proposed for retention is not encroached by the design footprint and would remain 

viable throughout its implementation. 

5.3.3 TPZ, SRZ and Encroachment Map 

Maps detailing the TPZ, SRZ and Encroachment have been provided in Appendix 4: TPZ, SRZ and 

Encroachment Map. 

5.3.4 Mitigation measures 

Tree 5 is a self-set Cherry Plum (Prunus cerasifera), a recognised environmental weed, with a TPZ majorly 

encroached by a proposed fence. This tree has no substantial amenity, environmental or landscape value 

and implementing encroachment mitigation measures to facilitate its retention throughout the 

development would be of no benefit. This tree should be removed to facilitate the development. 

Permission from the owner of Tree 5, Cardinia Shire Council, would be required prior to its removal.  
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6 Conclusions and Recommendations 

Demolition of the existing buildings and installation of three (3) units is currently proposed at 36 Gardner 

Street, Koo Wee Rup. Arbkey has been engaged to assess the impact of the development on the trees at or 

adjacent to the site. Nine (9) trees were assessed, seven (7) on the site and two (2) within adjacent 

property. All seven (7) trees on the site itself are proposed for removal under the development plans. 

Permit approval is not required for the removal of these trees. 

To assess the viability of the trees proposed for retention throughout the design’s implementation, their 

tree protection zone (TPZ) and structural root zone (SRZ) has been calculated and mapped as per AS4970 

(2009). Where a development’s footprint overlaps a TPZ it is termed ‘encroachment’ within AS4970 (2009).  

One (1) of the trees proposed for retention has a TPZ encroached by the proposed design footprint. Tree 5 

has a TPZ encroached by greater than 10% of its respective TPZ area, a level considered major and 

generally intolerable under AS4970 (2009).  

Tree 5 is a self-set Cherry Plum (Prunus cerasifera), a recognised environmental weed, with a TPZ majorly 

encroached by a proposed fence. This tree has no substantial amenity, environmental or landscape value 

and implementing encroachment mitigation measures to facilitate its retention throughout the 

development would be of no benefit. This tree should be removed to facilitate the development. 

Permission from the owner of Tree 5, Cardinia Shire Council, would be required prior to its removal. 

The remaining trees proposed for retention are not encroached by the design footprint and would remain 

viable throughout its implementation. It is recommended that, trees that are unable to be retained 

through the development are removed prior to the commencement of construction but after the approval 

of final plans by the relevant authority. 
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8 Appendix 1: Site Map  

 

Figure 2: Site Map – Existing Condition
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9 Appendix 2: Tree Details 
Table 6: Details of assessed trees 

Tree 

ID 
Genus Species Common Name 

Species 

Origin 

Height 

(m) 

Crown Spread 

(m) 

Total DBH 

(cm) 

DAB 

(cm) 
Health Structure Maturity 

ULE 

(years) 

Arboricultural 

Value 
Comments 

1 Prunus persica Peach/Nectarine Exotic 4 3 10.82 14 Fair Fair 
Semi-

mature 
5 to 15 Low  

2 
Opuntia ficus-

indica 
Indian Fig Exotic 3 4 20 25 Fair Fair Mature 5 to 15 Low  

3 
Prunus 

cerasifera 
Cherry Plum Exotic 5 4 18 20 Fair Fair Mature 5 to 15 

Third Party 

Ownership 
 

4 Juglans regia Walnut Exotic 3 2 13.49 15 Poor Fair 
Semi-

mature 
<5 None  

5 
Prunus 

cerasifera 
Cherry Plum Exotic 4 3 12.04 14 Fair Fair 

Semi-

mature 
5 to 15 

Third Party 

Ownership 
 

6 
Eriobotrya 

japonica 
Loquat Exotic 5 4 22.8 25 Good Fair Mature 5 to 15 Low  

7 Punica granatum Pomegranate Exotic 4 4 25.04 25 Good Fair Mature 5 to 15 Low  

8 Prunus persica Peach/Nectarine Exotic 3 3 10 13 Good Fair 
Semi-

mature 
5 to 15 Low  

9 
Prunus 

cerasifera 
Cherry Plum Exotic 5 4 31 39 Fair Fair Mature 5 to 15 Low  

10 Appendix 3: TPZ and SRZ Details 
Table 7: TPZ and SRZ details of assessed trees (AS4970 2009) 

Tree ID Genus Species Common Name SRZ radius (m) AS4970 TPZ radius (m) AS4970 TPZ Area AS 4970 (m2) 

1 Prunus persica Peach/Nectarine 1.5 2 12.566 

2 Opuntia ficus-indica Indian Fig 1.85 2.4 18.096 

3 Prunus cerasifera Cherry Plum 1.68 2.16 14.657 

4 Juglans regia Walnut 1.5 2 12.566 

5 Prunus cerasifera Cherry Plum 1.5 2 12.566 

6 Eriobotrya japonica Loquat 1.85 2.74 23.586 

7 Punica granatum Pomegranate 1.85 3 28.274 

8 Prunus persica Peach/Nectarine 1.5 2 12.566 

9 Prunus cerasifera Cherry Plum 2.23 3.72 43.475 
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11 Appendix 4: TPZ, SRZ and Encroachment Map 

 

Figure 3: TPZ, SRZ and Encroachment Map 
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12 Appendix 5: Tree Photos 
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13 Appendix 6: Data Definitions 

DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) is measured at 1.4 m above ground level or calculated from the total 

stem area if the tree was multi-stemmed at 1.4m above ground level in accordance with AS 4970 (2009).  

DAB (Diameter at Base) is measured just above the root collar of a tree in accordance with AS 4970 (2009) 

Health summarises qualitative observations of canopy density, overall vigour and vitality made in the 

field: 

• Good - Canopy is visually dense with less than 10% dieback and shows no, or only very minor nutrient deficiencies, pest and 

disease presence or stress—induced epicormic growth. 

• Fair - Canopy is of average density, consists of between 10-30% dieback and shows a minor, or occasionally moderate, level 

of nutrient deficiency, pest and disease presence or stress-induced epicormic growth. 

• Poor - Canopy is visually sparse, consists of more than 30% dieback and typically has significant nutrient deficiency, pest and 

disease presence or stress induced epicormic growth. 

• Dead – No indication the tree is alive 

Structure summarises qualitative observations of tree structure and stability made in the field: 

• Good - The tree’s form is optimal for the species. Typically trees of ‘Good’ structure have no or only very minor trunk leans or 

canopy asymmetry. These trees have parts that are not structurally compromised by decay, cracks, or other structural faults. 

Structural failure of these trees is only likely only under strong and unusual weather events 

• Fair - The tree’s structure includes minor structural defects that do not typically fail in light or moderate weather events. 

Typically trees of ‘Fair’ structure have minor trunk leans or slightly asymmetric canopies. These trees are likely to have parts 

that are partly compromised by decay or structural defects such as included bark. 

• Poor - The tree’s structure includes major structural defects. Failure of these trees is considered possible under light or 

moderate weather events. Typically trees of ‘Poor’ structure have major trunk leans or heavily asymmetric canopies. These 

trees are likely to have parts that are heavily compromised by decay or structural defects such as included bark. 

Maturity summarises the life stage of the tree. 

• Juvenile – The tree is in approximately the first 10% of its expected lifespan in its current environment 

• Semi-mature – Tree is 10%-20% through its expected lifespan in its current environment and has not yet reached its mature 

dimensions. 

• Mature – The tree is through 20%-90% of its expected lifespan in its current environment. 

• Over-mature – The tree is through approximately 90% of its expected lifespan in its current environment 

ULE (Useful Life Expectancy) indicates the anticipated remaining years of lifespan of the tree in its 

existing surroundings. The tree’s lifespan is the time that it will continue to provide amenity value 

without undue risk or hazard and with a reasonable amount of maintenance. 

Significance indicates the importance a tree may have on a respective site. The following descriptors are 

used to derive this value (adapted from IACA 2010):  

High - 

• Tree is good condition and good vigour 

• The tree has a form typical for the species 

• The tree is a remnant specimen or is rare or 

uncommon in the local area or of botanical interest 

or substantial age 

• The tree is listed as a heritage item or threatened 

species or listed on a municipal significant tree 

register 

• The tree is visually prominent and visible from a 

considerable distance when viewed from most 

directions due to its size and scale. The tree makes 

a positive contribution to the local amenity. 

• The tree supports social or cultural sentiments or 

spiritual associations or has commemorative values 

• The tree is appropriate to the site conditions
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Medium - 

• The tree is in fair condition and good or low vigour 

• The tree has form typical or atypical of the species 

• The tree is a planted locally indigenous taxa or a 

common species within the area. 

• The tree is visible from surrounding properties, 

although not visually prominent as partially 

obstructed by other vegetation or buildings when 

viewed from a public space. The tree provides a 

moderate contribution to the amenity and character 

of the local area 

• The tree is often partially restricted by above or 

below ground influences and/or resources. 

 

Low – 

• The is in fair condition and good or low vigour 

• The tree has form atypical of the species. 

• The tree is not visible or is partly visible from 

surrounding properties due to obstructions. 

• The tree provides a minor contribution or has a 

negative impact on landscape amenity or character 

of the local area. 

• The tree is a juvenile specimen that can easily be 

replaced.

  

• The trees growth is severely restricted by above or 

below ground influences and/or resources. 

• The tree has a feature that has potential to become 

structurally unsound. 

• The tree is a listed as a noxious or environmental 

weed under state, federal or municipal policy 

Dead/Irreversible Decline - 

• The tree is structurally unsound or unstable • The tree is dead or in irreversible decline 

Third Party Ownership 

• The tree is located on adjoining land to the assessment. 

A tree is to meet several or all the criteria in a category to be classified in that group 

Arboricultural Value is a calculated value indicating the merit of the tree for retention through any nearby 

developments. It is a qualitative combination of the trees ULE and Significance Values (Table 8). 

Table 8: Matrix for the calculation of Arboricultural Value 

  

Significance Value  

ULE 

 High Medium Low Dead/Irreversible Decline Third Party Ownership 

>40 years High Medium Low Low Third Party Ownership 

15-40 years High Medium Low Low Third Party Ownership 

5-15 years High Medium Low None Third Party Ownership 

<5 years Medium Low None None Third Party Ownership 

0 years Low None None None Third Party Ownership 

 

• High –Trees attributed a ‘High’ arboricultural value are generally of strong visual amenity and significant in the landscape. 

The utmost level of consideration should be given for the retention of these trees throughout development activities and/or 

nearby disturbance 

• Medium – Trees attributed a ‘Medium’ arboricultural value are of moderate amenity value and have been attributed some 

value in the landscape. Trees attributed a ‘Medium’ arboricultural value should be retained and designed around during 

developments or nearby disturbance. If retention is not possible for these trees, removal and replacement can be often 

considered as an acceptable compromise. 

• Low – Trees attributed a Low arboricultural value are of poor arboricultural merit.  Removal and replacement is an acceptable 

compromise if designing around these trees is not possible. 

• None – Trees attributed an arboricultural value of none have no arboricultural merit. Removal is usually acceptable or 

required for these trees. 

• Third Party Ownership – The tree is located on adjacent land to the assessment. It is assumed that the owner of the tree 

attributes it a High arboricultural value and requires its retention in the landscape. 
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14 Appendix 7: Tree Protection Zones and Encroachment Overview 

14.1 Structural Root Zones (SRZ) 

SRZs are an indication of the area surrounding the base of a tree that is required for its stability. AS 4970 

(2009) provides a method to calculate the SRZ of trees: The SRZ is calculated as 

(DAB×50)0.42×0.64 

For grass like trees such as palms or tree ferns; SRZs are not calculated. 

14.2 Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) 

A Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) is considered one of the most effective ways to ensure the retention of trees 

throughout development. The aim of a TPZ is to secure the space around the tree so that no above or 

below ground activities or developments can affect the integrity of the tree’s root system or above 

ground parts. 

AS 4970 (2009) provides a method for calculating the standard area of TPZ’s. For all broadleaf trees, the 

radius of the TPZ is calculated as: 

12 * DBH 

For grass like trees such as palms or tree ferns; TPZs are calculated as:  

 Radius of extent of canopy + 1m, 

Dead trees are attributed a TPZ of the same size as their SRZ as only their stability can now be protected 

and not their vigour  

 

Figure 4: Diagram of TPZ and SRZ (AS 4970 2009) 
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14.2.1 TPZ Encroachment: 

AS 4970 (2009) allows the extents of ‘calculated’ TPZs to be varied, under certain conditions, to allow 

varying levels encroachment into TPZs. Encroachment is the term given to the level of impact of the 

footprint of a disturbance (such as a development or construction activity) on the calculated TPZ of a tree. 

Two levels of encroachment are classified within AS 4970: 

14.2.1.1 Minor Encroachment 

Where encroachment of a respective TPZ is limited to less than 10% of a TPZs area it is termed ‘Minor 

Encroachment’. Minor encroachment and corresponding variations to a TPZ is considered acceptable 

while the lost area is compensated elsewhere while still being contiguous with the TPZ. 

 

Figure 5: Examples of Minor TPZ encroachment and contiguous TPZ compensation (AS 4970 2009) 

14.2.1.2 Major Encroachment 

Where encroachment of the standard TPZ exceeds 10% of a TPZ it is termed ‘Major Encroachment’.  Major 

encroachment and corresponding variations to a TPZ can be considered acceptable providing the 

following conditions are met: 

• The project arborist demonstrates the tree will remain viable through the encroachment. 

• The lost area is compensated elsewhere while still being contiguous with the TPZ. 

Regardless of encroachment, final TPZs and tree protection requirements should be clear to all parties 

during the entire construction process. Ideally all tree protection requirements should be outlined within 

a Tree Protection Management Plan (TPMP), prepared by a suitably qualified arborist, prior to the 

commencement of any construction activities 
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INTRODUCTION 

This planning submission has been prepared to support the proposed development 
of three units at 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee Rup.  

 

SUBJECT SITE 

The subject site is situated at number 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee Rup. The site is 
rectangular in shape, with minimal fall and comprises a total site area of 
approximately 1012m². 

The property is zoned Neighbourhood Residential Zone – Schedule 1 and is subject 
to a Land Subject to Inundation Overlay and Design & Development Overlay – 
Schedule 8. 

There is currently a single dwelling and associated outbuildings on the site. It is 
proposed to demolish them to facilitate the construction of three new units. The 
existing crossover in the south-west corner of the site will remain but will be widened 
so that it can service all three units. 

There are some existing trees scattered over the site; however the attached arborist 
report supports the removal of these trees. 

The subject site is located within an established residential area that contains a 
variety of built form and dwelling styles. They mainly consist of single storey dwellings 
constructed of either brick or weatherboard and have either tiled or colourbond 
roofs. There are many unit developments throughout the immediate area. 

The project is a medium density residential unit development that has been 
prepared in accordance with Clause 55. 

The proposal is not a new concept for the area and 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee 
Rup is an ideal location for the proposal as it is extremely close to the town’s 
infrastructure and local services. 

:  

Figure 1: 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee Rup 
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PROPOSAL 

This planning submission has been prepared to support the development of three 
new dwellings at 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee Rup. Ample private open space areas 
and car parking accommodation have also been provided. The table below 
provides a summary of the proposed development while the enclosed development 
plans provide more detailed information. 

 

TOTAL SITE AREA 1012m² 

NUMBER OF DWELLINGS 3 

SITE COVERAGE 47% 

PERMEABILITY 35.8% 

DWELLING LAYOUT 
3 x three bedroom dwellings with attached double 

garages. 

CAR PARKING 

Each dwelling is provided with car parking 

accommodation in line with the provisions of Clause 

52.06 of the Cardinia Planning Scheme. 

VEHICLE ACCESS 
The existing crossover is to be widened (3m wide) and 

used for access to all units. 

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 

Each dwelling is provided with a minimum of 40m² of 

private open space, including a secluded private open 

space pocket (minimum 3m wide) of at least 25m². 

LANDSCAPING 

A high level of permeability is proposed and the 

required areas of private open space set aside for 

each unit allows for significant landscaping 

opportunities to be provided throughout the 

development. A Landscape Plan has not been 

included with this application but can be provided 

upon request. 
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PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

ZONING PROVISIONS: 

Clause 32.09 Neighbourhood Residential Zone – Schedule 1 

The subject site is located within the Neighbourhood Residential Zone – Schedule 1 
under the Cardinia Planning Scheme as identified in Figure 2 below. 

 

Figure 2: Zoning Map of 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee Rup 

The purpose of this zone is to: 

 Implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework 

 To recognise areas of predominantly single and double storey residential 
development 

 To manage and ensure that development is responsive to the identified 
neighbourhood character, heritage or environmental or landscape 
characteristics 

 To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range 
of other non-residential uses to serve local community needs in appropriate 
locations. 

The use of the land for a dwelling is a Section 1 use under the zone and does not 
require a planning permit. A permit is required for the construction of two or more 
dwellings on a lot. A full assessment of these provisions is provided in the Clause 55 
Assessment attached to this report.  

It is submitted that the proposed development is consistent with the purpose of the 
Neighbourhood Residential Zone – Schedule 1 as it: 

 Contributes to the provision of a range of dwelling types and densities, 
catering for the demographic and associated living arrangements of the 
area and municipality as a whole. 
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 Respects the existing and emerging character of the neighbourhood, using 
brickwork as the building material, relating to the immediate surrounds within 
a contemporary built form. 

 Provides a high level of amenity to future residents, offering practical sized 
dwellings with ample secluded private open space to each dwelling. 

 Has minimal effects, if any, on surrounding properties. 
 Is consistent with the expected level of change sought for this area of the 

municipality. 
 Provides elements of the existing and emerging character of the 

neighbourhood, such as building materials, built form and roof form. 
 The proposed development is consistent with the purposes of the 

Neighbourhood Residential Zone as it is compatible with the State Planning 
Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy Framework, including the 
Municipal Planning Strategy and local planning policies of the Cardinia Shire’s 
Scheme. 

Given the above, it is submitted that the proposed development is consistent with 
the Neighbourhood Residential Zone Schedule 1. 

Clause 43.02 Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 8 

The subject site is located within the Design & Development Overlay – Schedule 8 
under the Cardinia Planning Scheme as identified in Figure 3 below. 

 

Figure 3: Zoning Map of 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee Rup 

The purpose of this zone is to: 

 Implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 Identify areas which are affected by specific requirements relating to the 
design and built form of new development. 

A permit is required under the Design & Development Overlay – Schedule 8, as the 
proposed dwellings are not setback 2.5m from side boundaries. However, the 
development is consistent with the rest of the objectives of the Design & 
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Development Overlay, existing neighbourhood character and Rescode 
requirements. 

 Unit 1 is proposed to be setback 7m from the front boundary, consistent with 
the requirements of DDO8 and similar, if not greater than other setbacks in 
the surrounding area. 

 All units have a side setback of 1.2m to the western boundary, with Unit 3 
proposed to be located 0.2m from the eastern boundary. Although these 
setbacks do not meet the overlay conditions they are in keeping with the 
neighbourhood character and height on boundary requirements. With all 
dwellings being single storey, we don’t believe the proposed side setbacks 
will be of detriment to the adjoining properties. 

 All units are single storey and under 5m overall height from natural ground. 
 The building site coverage is 47%, under the 50% allowed for multi-unit 

developments. 
 The proposed dwellings will be built of modern, low maintenance materials 

but with simple, hipped roof forms sympathetic to those on surrounding 
properties. 

 The entries to all dwellings are clearly defined with porches and walkways 
leading to the front door. 

 Garages are setback from the front façade of all units, particularly Unit 1, 
which has its Garage located to the rear, supporting a more attractive 
façade. 

 The proposed driveway is a common one that has been designed to sit on 
one side of the site and has the ability to provide landscaping opportunities. 

 No front fence is proposed. 
 It is proposed to remove all existing trees on the site. The attached Arborist 

Report provides details on these trees and it is noted that none are of high 
arboricultural value and all are exotic species. A Landscape Plan can be 
provided upon request that will include native varieties that are more 
appropriate to the site and that respond to the landscape character of the 
surrounding area. 

 There are currently no street trees in the nature strip of 36 Gardner Street, 
however, one can be included in the Landscape Plan that is consistent with 
existing street tree species on adjoining streets if necessary. 

Clause 44.04 Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 

The subject site is located within the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay under the 
Cardinia Planning Scheme as identified in Figure 4 below. 
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Figure 4: Zoning Map of 36 Gardner Street, Koo Wee Rup 

The purpose of this zone is to: 

 Implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 Identify flood prone land in a riverine or coastal area affected by the 1 in 100 
(1 per cent Annual Exceedance Probability) year flood or any other area 
determined by the floodplain management authority. 

 Ensure that development maintains the free passage and temporary storage 
of floodwaters, minimises flood damage, responds to the flood hazard and 
local drainage conditions and will not cause any significant rise in flood level 
or flow velocity. 

 Minimise the potential flood risk to life, health and safety associated with 
development. 

 Reflect a declaration under Division 4 of Part 10 of the Water Act, 1989. 
 Protect water quality and waterways as natural resources by managing 

urban stormwater, protecting water supply catchment areas, and managing 
saline discharges to minimise the risks to the environmental quality of water 
and groundwater. 

 Ensure that development maintains or improves river, marine, coastal and 
wetland health, waterway protection and floodplain health. 

A permit is required under the LSIO for all multi-unit developments. 

The Melbourne Water certificate for the property describes it as being located within 
the Koo Wee Rup Flood Protection District, zone 4. The estimated flood level for the 
property is approximately 4.83m to Australian Height Datum. 

Melbourne Water’s Guidelines for Development within the Koo Wee Rup and 
Longwarry Flood Protection District explain that dwellings within zone 4 must have 
their finished floor levels set 600mm above the applicable flood level. It is proposed 
that all 3 units have a Residence FFL of RL 5.45 and a Garage FFL of RL 5.40. 

It is assumed and acknowledged that the application will be referred to Melbourne 
Water for approval. 
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Clause 52.06 – Car Parking: 

The purpose of this clause is to: 

 Ensure that car parking is provided in accordance with the Municipal 
Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

 Ensure the provision of an appropriate number of car parking spaces having 
regard to the demand likely to be generated, the activities on the land and 
the nature of the locality. 

 Support sustainable transport alternatives to the motor car. 
 Promote the efficient use of car parking spaces through the consolidation of 

car parking facilities. 
 Ensure that car parking does not adversely affect the amenity of the locality. 
 Ensure that the design and location of car parking is of a high standard, 

creates a safe environment for users and enables easy and efficient use. 

Table 1 of the clause sets out the car parking requirements according to the land 
use: 

USE RATE 

COLUMN A 

CAR PARKING MEASURE 

COLUMN C 

Dwelling 3 To each three or more bedroom dwelling (with studies 

or studios that are separate rooms counted as a 

bedroom) 

Table 1: Car parking requirement 

Based on the above requirements all units are required to have two on-site car 
parking spaces. The car parking requirements for each dwelling are satisfied in the 
form of an attached double garage. Additionally, we note the following: 

Clause 52.06-9 Design Standards for Car Parking 

Accessways must: 

 Be at least 3m wide. 
 Have an internal radius of at least 4 metres at changes of direction or 

intersection of be at least 4.2 metres wide. 
 Provide at least 2.1 metres headroom beneath overhead obstructions, 

calculated for a vehicle with a wheel base of 2.8 metres. 
 Have a corner splay or area at least 50 per cent clear of visual obstructions 

extending at least 2 metres along the frontage road from the edge of an exit 
lane and 2.5 metres along the exit lane from the frontage, to provide a clear 
view of pedestrians on the footpath of the frontage road. The area clear of 
visual obstructions may include an adjacent entry or exit lane where more 
than one lane is provided, or adjacent landscaped areas, provided the 
landscaping in those areas is less than 900mm in height. 

Additionally, car spaces in garages and carports must be at least 6 metres lone and 
3.5 metres wide for a single space and 5.5 metres for a double space measured 
inside the garage or carport. 
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The future gradients of the common driveway are appropriate having regard to 
resident and service vehicle access requirements. 

Landscaping will be provided to the sides of the driveway throughout the 
development to soften the hard surface areas. 

Give the above, it is submitted that the proposed development adequately satisfies 
the requirements of this clause. 

Clause 53.18 Stormwater Management in Urban Development 

The purpose of this clause is to: 

 Ensure that stormwater in urban development, including retention and reuse, 
is managed to mitigate the impacts of stormwater on the environment, 
property and public safety, and to provide cooling, local habitat and 
amenity benefits. 

The objectives are to: 

 Encourage stormwater management that maximises the retention and reuse 
of stormwater. 

 Encourage development that reduces the impact of stormwater on the 
drainage system and filters sediment and waste from stormwater prior to 
discharge from the site. 

 Encourage stormwater management that contributes to cooling, local 
habitat improvements and provision of attractive and enjoyable spaces. 

 Ensure that industrial and commercial chemical pollutants and other 
toxicants do not enter the stormwater system. 

The stormwater management system should also be designed to: 

 Meet the current best practise performance for stormwater quality as 
contained in the Urban Stormwater – Best Practise Environmental 
Management Guidelines (Victorian Stormwater Committee, 1999). 

 Minimise the impact of chemical pollutants and other toxicants including by, 
but not limited to, bunding and covering or roofing of storage, loading and 
work areas. 

 Contribute to cooling, improving local habitat and providing attractive and 
enjoyable spaces. 

An engineered design can be submitted in accordance with council conditional 
requirements to ensure the above can happen. 

Additionally, rainwater tanks will be provided to each dwelling with the rainwater 
collected being used for the toilet flushing systems in each unit. The tanks will form 
part of the retention system designed by an engineer. 

However, the impact of the development on stormwater quality has attempted to 
be minimised firstly by keeping impervious areas to the minimum necessary. 35.8% of 
the site is made up of surfaces that can absorb water (garden beds, lawn and other 
unsealed surfaces), far exceeding the B9 requirement of 20%. 
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Secondly, during the construction phase it will be the builder’s responsibility to ensure 
that no contaminated water be discharged from the premises to the stormwater 
drainage system. This may be achieved through sediment traps or drain filters. 
Additionally, workers would be responsible for sweeping the site and keeping it free 
of debris that could flow into stormwater drains. 

They also need to make certain that all stored wastes are stowed and disposed of 
appropriately through the use of site bins so that litter is not able to be washed from 
the site. Separate bins should be provided for paints/solvents to allow safe removal 
and disposal at accredited locations. Staff need to be made aware of correct 
disposal methods. 

Appropriate measures need to be taken to minimise the amount of mud, dirt, sand, 
soil, clay etc. deposited by vehicles on the abutting roads as they exit the site. This 
can be achieved through the use of tarps or avoiding overfilling vehicles. 

Temporary downpipes will also be installed as soon as roofing goes on to minimise 
overland flow across the site. These will be connected to the rainwater tanks where 
possible. 

KOO WEE RUP TOWNSHIP STRATEGY 

Further to the zoning provisions, there is also the Koo Wee Rup Township Strategy to 
consider. The Strategy was adopted in 2015 and sets out the desired vision for the 
Koo Wee Rup township for the next 10 years. 

The subject property is located in ‘Precinct 1: Established Residential Areas with small 
to medium lot sizes and older buildings.’ 

 

Figure 5: Koo Wee Rup preferred character precincts 
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The preferred character statement of the precinct is for the existing characteristics of 
Koo Wee Rup’s established residential areas to be improved. The existing street trees, 
wide nature strips and overall openness of the existing streetscape will act as a 
reference point for future development. The connectivity and integration between 
the town centre and the residential areas will be enhanced. There will be some unit 
development near the town centre. 

A key guide is to: 

 Locate unit developments within the vicinity of the town centre. 
 A Landscape Plan should accompany all applications for unit developments. 
 A sense of spaciousness should be maintained in unit developments by: 

a. Providing a minimum of 30% site coverage of the allotment as private 
open space; 

b. Retaining existing vegetation; 
c. Providing new trees and garden spaces; 
d. Preferably no front fence to allow gardens and nature strips to merge; 
e. (on larger blocks) orientate driveways along one side of the property 

and providing a curvilinear driveway with tree planting; 
f. Providing a minimum front setback of 7 metres or no less than the 

average setbacks of the dwellings on either side; 
g. Providing maximum building site coverage of 50% of the site; and 
h. Minimum lot width of 18m 

 Encourage the inclusion of native vegetation and garden space in new 
development. 

 Maintain a high level of quality in the design and construction of new 
buildings as well as continuity with the character of the area’s existing built 
form. 

 Ensure building height respects the existing character of the surrounding area. 

Where possible, the proposed development has complied with the preferred 
character statement of the established area. Whilst some items are not possible or 
applicable, the design enables plenty of open space for new vegetation to be 
planted, with no front fence proposed. The side setbacks are not practically possible 
to comply with for a unit development given that all units need to be orientated 
across the width of the site. However, the surrounding area has a number of 
examples of lesser side setbacks and given the height of the proposed dwellings 
and the location of adjoining buildings & driveways we don’t think the proposed 
side setback will be of detriment to neighbouring properties. 

A Landscape Plan will be provided as part of the further information required. 

Private open space makes up 18% of the site (restricted to back yards only), 
however a total of 356m² has been set aside as garden area, making up 35% of the 
site (including front yards as well as private open space). 

The location of the site is very close to the main street of Koo Wee Rup and is the 
ideal location to meet the needs of the growing population. 
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PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 

The following provisions of the Planning Policy Framework are relevant to the 
application: 

Clause 11.01 – 1S Settlement endeavours to facilitate the sustainable growth and 
development of Victoria and deliver choice and opportunity for all Victorians 
through a network of settlements. 

The objective is achieved by the following strategies (as relevant): 

 Developing settlements that will support resilient communities and their ability 
to adapt and change. 

 Preserving and protecting features of rural land and natural resources and 
features to enhance their contribution to settlements and landscapes. 

 Guide the structure, functioning and character of each settlement taking into 
account municipal and regional contexts and frameworks. 

 Limit urban sprawl and direct grown into existing settlements. 

Clause 13.03 – 1S Floodplain Management endeavours to assist the protection of: 

 Life, property and community infrastructure from flood hazard, including 
coastal inundation, riverine and overland flows. 

 Floodplain areas of environmental significance or of importance to river, 
wetland or coastal health. 

The strategies sought are to: 

 Identify land affected by flooding, including land inundated by the 1 in 00 
year flood event (1 per cent Annual Exceedance Probability) or as 
determined by the floodplain management authority in planning schemes. 
Avoid intensifying the impact of flooding through inappropriately located use 
and development. 

The property has been assessed as being in and LSIO and therefore has FFL 
requirements in relation to flooding. The proposal is above the required height. 

Clause 15 Built Environment and Heritage 

Planning should ensure all land use and development appropriately responds to its 
surrounding landscape and character, valued built form and cultural context. 

Planning must support the establishment and maintenance of communities by 
delivering functional, accessible, safe and diverse physical and social environments, 
through the appropriate location of use and development and through high quality 
buildings and urban design. 

The proposed units will contribute positively to local character and sense of place, 
they reflect the particular characteristics and cultural identity of the community by 
being single storey in nature and face brickwork with pitched roofs. The style sits 
quite comfortably within its local environment. 
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Clause 15.01 – 1S Urban Design endeavours to ‘create urban environments that are 
safe, healthy, functional and enjoyable and that contribute to a sense of place and 
cultural identity’. The relevant strategies to achieve this objective include: 

 Require development to respond in its context in terms of character, cultural 
identity, natural features, surrounding landscape and climate. 

 Ensure development contributes to community and cultural life by improving 
the quality of living and working environments, facilitating accessibility and 
providing for inclusiveness. 

 Ensure development supports public realm amenity and safe access to 
walking and cycling environments and public transport. 

Clause 15.01 – 2S Building Design endeavours to ‘achieve building design outcomes 
that contribute positively to the local context and enhance the public realm’. The 
relevant strategies to achieve this objective include: 

 Ensure development responds and contributes to the strategic and cultural 
context of its location. 

 Minimise the detrimental impact of development on neighbouring properties, 
the public realm and the natural environment. 

 Improve the energy performance of buildings through siting and design 
measures. 

 Ensure the form, scale and appearance of development enhances the 
function and amenity of the public realm. 

 Ensure development is designed to protect and enhance valued landmarks, 
views and vistas. 

 Ensure buildings and their interface with the public realm support personal 
safety, perceptions of safety and property security. 

 Ensure development provides landscaping that responds to its site context, 
enhances the built form and creates safe and attractive spaces. 

The proposal is a typical small unit development that responds well to its 
environment. The design considered the best orientation in regards to improving the 
passive design qualities of the home and the design supports personal safety and 
access. 

Clause 15.01 – 1S Neighbourhood Character endeavours to recognise, support and 
protect neighbourhood character, cultural identity and a sense of place. Some of 
the strategies to achieve this objective are (as relevant): 

 Support development that respects the existing neighbourhood character or 
contributes to a preferred neighbourhood character. 

 Ensure the development responds to its context and reinforces a sense of 
place by respecting the neighbourhood character values and built form that 
reflect the country community identity. 

Clause 16 Housing Supply 

The objective endeavours to facilitate well - located, integrated and diverse housing 
that meets community needs. 

Three well – designed, different units meet that requirement. 
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LOCAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 

The LPPF of Clause 21 Cardinia Shire Key Issues & Strategic Vision key concerns are: 

21.03 Settlement and Housing 

Housing within the Cardinia Shire is currently dominated by detached dwellings in 
both urban and rural areas. The rural area comprises townships and rural – residential 
development. A key issue is to: 

 Balance diversity of housing choices in rural townships while ensuring 
consistency with the character of the township. 

21.03 – 4 Rural Townships 

Koo Wee Rup is classed as a ‘large rural township.’ Key issues are to: 

 Retain and enhance the existing rural township character; 
 Set clear limits for development for the townships; 
 Design with regard to the surrounding unique characteristics of the townships. 

The proposal fulfills and addresses these key issues by maintaining similar designs as 
seen throughout the town, and is located in the established area where these types 
of development are required. 

Objective 1 is to provide for the sustainable development of townships in the 
municipality having regard to environmental and servicing constraints. A stormwater 
management system will be designed in accordance with council requirements and 
all services are readily available to the site. 

Objective 2 is to maintain and enhance the distinct character and environmental 
qualities of each of the townships. The siting and design of the development will 
complement the rural character and won’t dominate the landscape or surrounding 
built form character. 

21.06 – 1 Urban Design 

The long term benefits of good design are a more attractive, functional and 
sustainable built environment. Good design is based on the principles of being site 
responsive, designing to take into account the character and constraints of a site 
and wider area. 

A key issue is recognising design issues in the rural townships including the need to 
protect and enhance the character and appearance of the town centres and 
associated sites of cultural and heritage significance. 

Objective 1 is to promote a high standard of design which creates a strong 
character and identity for the area, provides for a functional built environment, and 
promotes community and personal safety. This can be achieved by ensuring that 
development contributes to the character, identity and sense of place of the area. 

 

A separate response to Clause 55 can be found in Part B of this document. 
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Standard Requirements 
Standard 
fully met? 

Right of 
appeal? 

Written Statement/Design Response 

Clause 55.02-1 
Standard B2-1 
Street Setback 

Walls of buildings should be set back from 
streets at least the distance specified in a 

schedule to the zone if that distance is 
less than the distance in Table B2-1; or if 
no distance specified in the schedule, 

the setback should be as per Table B2-1. 

Yes No 

The preferred set back under DDO8 is 7m. Unit 1 is set 
back 7m to the building line. The front porch of Unit 1 

is under 3.6m high and therefore allowed to 
encroach into the front set back. 

Clause 55.02-2 
Standard B2-2 
Building Height 

Maximum building height as specified in 
the zone, schedule to the zone or 

overlay. If not specified, the max. height 
is 9m. 

Yes No 

The maximum building height under the DDO8 is 
7.5m above natural ground level. All units are single 
storey in nature with the maximum building height 

above natural ground level being 4.8m. 

Clause 55.02-3 
Standard B2-3 
Side and Rear 

Setbacks 

A new building not on or within 0.2m of a 
boundary should be set back at least 1m 
plus 0.3m for every metre of height over 

3.6m up to 6.9m. 

Yes No 

All walls have been located in accordance with the 
Side & Rear Setbacks Diagram provided. The Garage 

wall of Unit 3 is located 0.2m off the south-east 
boundary and has an average height of 2.93m. The 
north-west wall of each unit is located 1.2m off the 

boundary for a maximum height of 2.9m. 

Clause 55.02-4 
Standard B2-4 

Walls on 
Boundaries 

A new wall constructed on or within 0.2m 
of a side/rear boundary of a lot or a 

carport constructed on or within 1 metre 
of a side or rear boundary of a lot does 
not abut the boundary for a length that 

exceeds the greater of the following 
distances: 10m plus 25% of the remaining 
length of the boundary of an adjoining 

lot, or the length of existing or 
simultaneously constructed walls or 

carports abutting the boundary on an 
abutting lot. 

Yes No 
The Garage wall of Unit 3 is located 0.2m off the 

south-east boundary for a length of 6.48m. 
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Standard Requirements 
Standard 
fully met? 

Right of 
appeal? 

Written Statement/Design Response 

Clause 55.02-5 
Standard B2-5 
Site Coverage 

Maximum site coverage as specified in a 
schedule to the zone. If not specified, as 

per the percentage table specified in 
Table B2-5. 

Yes No 

Under the DDO8 the maximum building site 
coverage shall not exceed 50% for multi-unit 

developments. At 47% site coverage, the 
development complies. 

Clause 55.02-6 
Standard B2-6 

Access 

The width of accessways or car spaces 
(other than to a rear lane) should not 

exceed 33%, or 40% where the width of 
the frontage is less than 20m. 

The number of access points to a road in 
a Transport Zone 2 or 3 must not increase. 

The location of a vehicle crossover or 
accessway should not encroach the tree 
protection zone of an existing tree that is 

proposed to be retained in a road by 
more than 10%. 

Yes No 
The proposed crossover width of 3m represents 14.9% 

of the 20.12m property frontage. 

Clause 55.02-7 
Standard B2-7 
Tree Canopy 

Provide a minimum canopy cover of 10% 
(of site area) for sites under 1000m² and 
20% (of site area) for sites over 1000m². 

Yes No 

Refer to Tree Canopy Plan for details of proposed 
canopy trees. Given the size of the site (1011.8m²) 
the required area for canopy cover is 202.4m². The 

Tree Canopy Plan indicates 203.4m² of canopy cover 
and therefore compliance. 

Clause 55.02-8 
Standard B2-8 
Front Fences 

A front fence within 3m of a street must 
not exceed the max. height specified in 

the schedule to the zone. If not specified, 
the max. height is as per Table B2-8. 

N/A N/A N/A 

Clause 55.03-1 
Standard B3-1 

Dwelling Diversity 

Developments must include at least one 
dwelling with a kitchen, bath/shower, 

bedroom and toilet/wash basin at 
ground floor level for every 10 dwellings. 
One dwelling must have 2 bedrooms for 

N/A N/A N/A 
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every 10 dwellings and one dwelling must 
have 3 bedrooms for every 10 dwellings. 

Clause 55.03-2 
Standard B3-2 

Parking Location 

Habitable room windows with sill heights 
of less than 3m above ground level 

should be setback from accessways and 
car parks by at least: 1.5m; or 

If there is a solid fence with a height of at 
least 1.5m between the accessway or 

car park and the window, 1m; or 
1m where window sills are at least 1.5m 

above ground level. 

Yes N/A 

The habitable room windows on the façade of Unit 2 
(Bed 2 and Master Bed) face out to the shared 

driveway. The window of Bed 2 is located 1.6m off 
the driveway while the window of the Master 

Bedroom is located at 1.95m. 

Clause 55.03-3 
Standard B3-3 

Street Integration 

Where a development fronts a street, a 
vehicle accessway or abuts public open 

space: 
passive surveillance is provided by a 

direct view from a balcony or a 
habitable room window to each street, 

vehicle accessway and public open 
space. 

The total cumulative width of all site 
services to be located within 3m of a 

street do not take up more than 20% of 
the width of the frontage and are 

screened from view from the street or 
located behind a fence. Screens or 

fences are to provide no more than 25% 
transparency. 

Lighting is provided to all external 
accessways and paths. 

Yes N/A 

All units have passive surveillance from a habitable 
room to either Gardner Street or the common 

driveway. 
Sensor lights have been included and are located at 

the corner of each garage. 
Mail boxes will all be located beside the driveway at 

the front of the property. 
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Mailboxes are provided for each 
dwelling and can be communally 

located. 

Clause 55.03-4 
Standard B3-4 

Entry 

Each dwelling and each residential 
building has a ground level entry door 

that: 
Has a direct line of sight from a street, 

accessway or shared walkway. 
Is not accessed through a garage. 

Has an external covered area of at least 
1.44m² with a minimum dimension of least 

1.2m over the entry door. 

Yes N/A 

Each entry has a direct line of site to the proposed 
accessway and is not accessed through a Garage. 

The plans show all external porches to be at least 
1.44m² with a minimum dimension of 1.2m. 

Clause 55.03-5 
Standard B3-5 
Private Open 

Space 

Private open space area and dimensions 
as specified in a schedule to the zone. If 

none specified; an area of 25m² of 
secluded open space with a min. width 

of 3m. 

Yes N/A 

Unit 1 POS – 47.89m², SPOS Pocket 37.45m² (min. 
width 3m) 

Unit 2 POS – 51.79m², SPOS Pocket 25.94m² (min. 
width 3m) 

Unit 3 POS – 78.50m², SPOS Pocket 41.82m² (min. 
width 3m) 

Clause 55.03-6 
Standard B3-6 

Solar Access to 
Open Space 

The southern boundary of secluded 
private open space must be set back 

from any wall on the north of the space 
at least (2 + 0.9h)m, where ‘h’ is the 

height of the wall. 

Yes N/A 
All secluded private open space’s have been 
located to the northern side of the proposed 

dwellings. 

Clause 55.03-7 
Standard B3-7 

Functional Layout 

Main bedrooms must be minimum 3m x 
3.4m and all other bedrooms must be 

minimum 3m x 3m. 
Living areas must have a minimum width 

of 3.6m and a minimum area of 12m². 

Yes N/A 

Unit 1 Master Bed - 3.55 x 3.9m, Bed 2 - 3 x 3.05m, Bed 
3 - 3 x 3.05m 

Unit 2 Master Bed - 3.45 x 3.63m, Bed 2 - 3 x 3m, Bed 3 
– 3 x 3m 

Unit 3 Master Bed – 3.6 x 3.74m, Bed 2 – 3 x 3.15m, 
Bed 3 – 3 x 3.15m 
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Clause 55.03-8 
Standard B3-8 
Room Depth 

The depth of a single aspect room must 
not exceed 2.5m times the ceiling height 

measured from the external surface of 
the habitable room window to the rear 

wall of the room. 

Yes N/A 
No single aspect room within the development 

exceeds 6.1m depth and therefore is compliant with 
the standard. 

Clause 55.03-9 
Standard B3-9 

Daylight to new 
windows 

A window in an external wall of the 
building must be provided to all 

habitable rooms. Habitable rooms in a 
dwelling have a window that faces: 

an outdoor space clear to the sky or a 
light court with a minimum area of 3m² 
and minimum dimension of 1m clear to 

the sky, not including land on an abutting 
lot; or 

a verandah provided it is open for at 
least one third of its perimeter; or 

a carport provided it has two or more 
open sides and is open for at least 1/3 of 

its perimeter. 

Yes N/A 
Each habitable room window in the development 

has been provided a 3m² space with a minimum 1m 
dimension clear to the sky. 

Clause 55.03-10 
Standard B3-10 

Natural 
Ventilation 

Dwellings must have openable windows, 
doors or other ventilation devices in 

external walls of the building that provide 
a max. breeze path through the dwelling 
of 18m, a min. breeze path through the 
dwelling of 5m and ventilation openings 

approximately the same size. 
The breeze path is measured between 
the ventilation openings on different 

orientations of the building. 

Yes N/A 

Each dwelling has been provided with openable 
windows in external walls. Breeze paths have been 

indicated on the Floor Plan of each unit and they are 
all less than 18m in length and link openings of similar 

dimensions. 
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Clause 55.03-11 
Standard B3-11 

Storage 

Each dwelling must have exclusive 
access to at least 6m³ of externally 

accessible storage space. 
Yes N/A 

Unit 1 – 6m³ Storage Shed within private open space 
Unit 2 – 6m³ Storage Shed within private open space 
Unit 3 – 6m³ Storage Shed within private open space 

Clause 55.03-12 
Standard B3-12 
Accessibility for 

apartment 
developments 

At least 50% of dwellings in or forming 
part of an apartment complex must 

have: 
850mm clearance to the dwelling and 

main bedroom, a clear path of 1.2m that 
connects the entrance to the main 

bedroom, bathroom and living area, a 
main bedroom with access to a 

bathroom and at least one adaptable 
bathroom that meets the design 

requirements. 

N/A N/A N/A 

Clause 55.04-1 
Standard B4-1 

Daylight to 
existing windows 

Buildings opposite an existing habitable 
room window must provide for a light 

court to the existing window that has a 
minimum area of 3m² and a min. 

dimension of 1m clear to the sky. The 
calculation of the area may include land 

on an abutting lot. 

Yes No 
There are no existing habitable windows on 

neighbouring allotments that will be impacted by the 
proposed development. 

Clause 55.04-2 
Standard B4-2 
Existing north-

facing windows 

Where a north facing habitable room 
window of a neighbouring dwelling/small 

second dwelling is within 3m of a 
boundary on an abutting lot it must be 

set back the distance specified in 
Diagram B4-2.1 North-facing windows 

Yes No 
There are no north facing habitable room windows 

within 3m of the subject site. 

Clause 55.04-3 
Standard B4-3 

The area of secluded private open 
space that is not overshadowed by the 

Yes No 
The Shadow Diagrams included as part of the 

architectural drawings show minimal overshadowing 
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Overshadowing 
secluded open 

space 

new development must be greater than 
50%, or 25m² with a minimum dimension 
of 3m, whichever is the lesser area, for a 

minimum of five hours between 9 am 
and 3 pm on 22 September 

of adjoining properties. The secluded private open 
space of the adjoining property at 2/34 Gardner 

Street is large enough that the overshadowing of it 
does not exceed the requirements of Standard B4-3 

as highlighted in the shadow diagrams. 

Clause 54.04-4 
Standard B4-4 
Overlooking 

In Clause 54.04-4 a habitable room does 
not include a window. 

A habitable room window, balcony, 
podium, terrace, deck/patio must be 
located and designed to avoid direct 
views into the secluded private open 
space of an existing dwelling/small 
second dwelling within a horizontal 

distance of 9m of the window, balcony, 
terrace, deck/patio. 

Yes No 
The proposed floor levels, combined with the height 

of screening fences mean no window in the 
development has an overlooking issue. 

Clause 55.04-5 
Standard B4-5 
Internal Views 

In Clause 54.04-5 a habitable room does 
not include a window. 

Within the development, a habitable 
room window, balcony, terrace, deck or 
patio must be located and designed to 

avoid direct views into the secluded 
private open space and habitable room 

windows of other buildings. 

Yes N/A 
The proposed floor levels, combined with the height 

of screening fences mean no window in the 
development has an overlooking issue. 

Clause 55.05-1 
Standard B5-1 
Permeability & 

Stormwater 
Management 

The site area covered by pervious 
surfaces must be at least 20% of the site. 

The development must include a 
stormwater management system that 
meets the best practise quantitative 

performance objectives for stormwater 

Yes N/A 

The plans indicate that almost 362m² or 35.8% of the 
site will be impermeable surfaces, therefore 

complying with the min. requirement of 20%. A 
stormwater drainage design can be prepared as 
part of the ‘RFI’ process if necessary and a STORM 

Report is attached to this application. 
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quality specified in the Urban Stormwater 
Management Guidance and; direct 

flows of stormwater into treatment areas, 
garden areas, tree pits and permeable 
surfaces, with drainage of residual flows 

to the LPOD. 

Clause 55.05-2 
Standard B5-2 

Overshadowing 
Domestic Solar 
Energy Systems 

Any part of a new building that will 
reduce the sunlight at any time between 

9am – 4pm on 22 September to an 
existing domestic solar energy system on 
the roof of an adjoining building must be 
set back from the boundary to that lot by 
at least 1m at 3.6m above ground level, 

plus 0.3m for every metre of building 
height over 3.6m up to 6.9m, plus 1m for 

every metre of height over 6.9m. 

Yes No 

The plans indicate a small amount of overshadowing 
of the adjoining property to the east, however there 
is no overshadowing of the solar panels, only the wall 
of that dwelling at 3 & 4pm on 22 September. The 3D 

Diagrams included with the RFI response highlight 
this. 

Clause 55.05-3 
Standard B5-3 
Rooftop Solar 

Energy 
Generation Area 

An area on the roof of each dwelling is 
capable of siting a rooftop solar energy 

area for each dwelling which has a 
minimum dimension of 1.7m, has a min. 
area in accordance with Table B5-3, is 
orientated to the north/west or east, is 
positioned on the top 2/3 of a pitched 

roof, can be a contiguous area or 
multiple smaller areas and is free of 

obstructions on the roof of the dwelling. 

Yes N/A 

According to Table B5-3, all 3 bedroom dwellings 
must have a minimum roof area of 26m². The Solar 

Plans included as part of the architectural drawings 
show that all proposed dwellings meet that 

requirement. 

Clause 55.05-4 
Standard B5-4 

North facing windows should be shaded 
by eaves, fixed horizontal shading 

devices or fixed awnings with a min. 
Yes N/A 

North facing windows (1.8m high) are shaded by 
450mm eaves. 
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Solar Protection to 
New North-facing 

Windows 

horizontal depth of 0.25 times the window 
height. 

Clause 55.05-5 
Standard B5-5 

Waste and 
Recycling 

The development should include an 
individual bin storage area for each 

dwelling, or a shared bin storage area for 
use by each dwelling that meets the size 

requirements of Table B5-5.1. 

Yes N/A 

Each Unit has an individual bin storage area 
nominated in its private open space that is 1.8m² 
(0.8m x 1.8m) as per Table B5-5.1 Bin Storage. Bin 

collection points are also nominated at the Gardner 
Street roadside. 

Clause 55.05-6 
Standard B5-6 
Noise Impacts 

Mechanical plant, including mechanical 
car storage and lift facilities must not be 

located immediately adjacent to 
bedrooms of new/existing dwellings, 

unless a solid barrier is in place to provide 
a line-of-sight barrier to transmission of 
noise and the location of all relevant 

bedrooms. 

N/A N/A N/A 

Clause 55.05-7 
Standard B5-7 

Energy Efficiency 
for Apartment 
Developments 

Dwellings in or forming part of an 
apartment located in a climate zone 
identified in Table B5-7 do not exceed 
the maximum NatHERS annual cooling 

load. 

N/A N/A N/A 
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